

Docket No. 17-1711
Oral Argument Requested

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

BROTHERSTON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, Honorable William G. Young, Case No. 15-13825-WGY

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Matt Koski
mkoski@nelahq.org
National Employment Lawyers
Association
2201 Broadway, Suite 310
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 296-7629

Mary Ellen Signorille*
msignorille@aarp.org
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IT IS ESSENTIAL TO PARTICIPANTS’ RETIREMENT SECURITY THAT ERISA BE CONSTRUED TO PROTECT THE TRILLIONS OF DOLLARS IN 401(k) PLANS	4
A. Congress Enacted ERISA’s Fiduciary Standards To Protect Pension Plan Assets And, Thus, Participants’ Retirement Security	4
B. Although 401(k) Plans Hold Trillions Of Dollars Of Assets And Have Become The Predominant Private Retirement Savings Vehicle, Individual Account Balances Are Modest, Warranting Fiduciaries’ Prudent Investigation Of Investment Options	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY RELIED UPON COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTERNAL MANDATED VETTING PROCESS UNDER THE INVESTMENT COMPANY ACT OF 1940 TO FIND THAT THE FIDUCIARIES DID NOT BREACH ERISA’S FIDUCIARY DUTIES	12
III. A SETTLOR’S CONTRIBUTIONS TO ERISA PLAN ACCOUNTS ARE NOT A DEFENSE TO CLAIMS FOR A TRUSTEE’S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	16
CONCLUSION	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ambromovage v. United Mine Workers, 726 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1984)16

Brigham v. Sun Life of Can., 317 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2003).....1

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC, No. 15-13825-WGY,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48223 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2017) 16, 17

Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.,
472 U.S. 559 (1985).....6

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara, 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....1

Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....7

Donovan v. Bierwirth, 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....15

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101 (1989)6

Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....14

Glista v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am., 378 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2004).....1

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000).....7

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)9, 16

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., 552 U.S. 248 (2008) 1, 8, 9

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink, 517 U.S. 882 (1996)7, 16

Merrimon v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., 758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014) 6, 7, 14

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 446 U.S. 359 (1980)5, 16

Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am., 556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977).....16

Pa. Co. for Ins. on Lives and Granting Annuities v. Gillmore,
59 A.2d 24 (1948).....17

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co., 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....13

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co., 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)8

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....15

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)6

Tibble v. Edison Int’l, 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....6, 12

Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) 6, 7, 8

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”),

 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.*.....2

 § 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....5

 § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)6, 14

 § 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1002(21)(A)7

 § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....7, 16

 § 404(a), 29 U.S.C. §1104(a).....3

 § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....7, 13

 § 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)..... 15

Investment Company Act of 1940,

 15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c)14

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 76-2639 (1940).....13

Legislative History Of The Employee Retirement Income Security Act (1976)5

Strengthening Worker Retirement Security Before the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 111th Cong. (2009) 10, 11

Other Authorities

The American Bar Association & The Bureau of National Affairs, *Employee Benefits Law* (3d ed. 2012)4

Fidelity Viewpoints, *Retiree health care costs continue to surge*
 (Sept. 6, 2017), goo.gl/f4qeHt11

Inv. Co. Inst., *Ten Important Facts About 401(k) Plans* (Aug. 28, 2017),
goo.gl/s2Zcte.....8, 11

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, *A Look At
 401(K) Plan Fees* (2013), goo.gl/7ihk3G10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-18-111SP, *The Nation’s Retirement
 System* (Oct. 18, 2017), goo.gl/TZq4pv9, 11

James A. Wooten, *The Employee Retirement Income Security Act Of 1974: A
 Political History* (2004)5

Treatises

Rstmt. 2d of Trusts (2012)

§ 213.....17

§ 243.....17

§ 252.....17

§ 323.....17
